STATE OF MICHIGAN
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
LABOR RELATIONSDIVISION

In the Matter of:

CITY OF FLINT,
Respondent-Public Employer,
Case No. C00 L-208
-and-

FLINT FIRE FIGHTERS UNION, LOCAL 352,
IAFF,
Charging Party-Labor Organization.

APPEARANCES:

Keller Thoma, P.C., by Frederic E. Champnella, Esg., and Samud J. Vytri, Esq., for Respondent

Sachs Waldman, P.C., by George H. Kruszewski, Esg., for Charging Party

DECISION AND ORDER

On March 29, 2002, Adminigtrative Law Judge (ALJ) Nora Lynch issued her Decison and
Recommended Order in the above matter finding that Respondent City of Hint did not refuseto bargainin
good faith in violation of Section 10(1)(e) of the Public Employment Relations Act (hereafter “PERA™),
1965 PA 379, as amended, MCL 423.210 (1)(e), and recommending that the Commission dismiss the
unfair labor practice charge and complaint. On April 24, 2002, Charging Party, Hint Fire FightersUnion,
Loca 352, IAFF, filed timely exceptions to the Decision and Recommended Order of the ALJ!
Respondent filed atimely brief in opposition to the exceptions on May 29, 2002.

Thefactsof thiscasewere accurately set forthinthe ALJ s Decison and Recommended Order and
will only be repeated as necessary here. Charging Party represents a bargaining unit consisting of al

1 Exceptionsfor this case were due inour office by April 22, 2002. Dueto our office relocation, we did not receive
mail from Friday, April 19, 2002 through Tuesday, April 23, 2002. Because of the foregoing, and since Respondent
did not object, we will treat Charging Party’ s exceptions as timely.
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classfied employees of the Hint Fire Department and is a party to a collective bargaining agreement with
Respondent. When Respondent became aware of impending financid difficultiesin the summer of 2000, it
began to hold meetings with its Sx bargaining units to discuss early retirement incentives for cost-saving
purposes. At these meetings, theinterim city administrator, who indicated that hewasworking with the City
Council, reported to the unions on what the Council found acceptable. The union representatives discussed
thetermsthat they expected to be acceptableto their members. Charging Party’ spresdent Sgned aninitid
early retirement agreement, but Respondent declined to do so upon discovering that previoudy anticipated
cost savings would not be redlized. A second agreement, which was the same as the first except for the
deletion of aprovison permitting retirement after twenty years of service, was Sgned by Charging Party’s
president on August 18, 2000. Respondent’ sdirector of labor relations signed the agreement, and faxed it
to Charging Party’s president. Charging Party’s treasurer also signed the agreement, and its president
subsequently took it to the City’ s labor relations manager.

Sometime during that same month, the labor relations manager sent an internd office memorandum
to both the interim city adminigtrator and the director of labor relaions which stated that City Council
ratification was aprerequisiteto theimplementation of the agreementswith each of the unions, and that they
should set up a City Council vote. On September 20, 2000, the interim city administrator and Charging
Party’s president attended a City Council finance committee meeting at which concerns arose as to the
mesger cost savings with the fire department in particular, and it was agreed tha the interim city
adminigrator would draft a further redriction in the agreement letters.  The interim city administrator
submitted these | ettersto the unions, advised them that the previous agreement had not passed the Council,
and requested that each unit commit, inwriting, to submit the new proposal to itsmembersfor ratification on
the basis that this would ad in securing Council ratification. Charging Party’s president did so on
September 21, and on September 25, 2000, the City Council’s specid affairs committee reviewed the
agreements and voted on which would be advanced to the whole Council. All of the agreements were
approved except for the agreement with Charging Party’s unit because it was determined that no cost
savings would be redlized in the fire department.

On December 8, 2000, Charging Party filed an unfair labor practice charge dleging that
Respondent had refused to bargain in good faith by repudiating and refusing to implement the tentative
agreement. In recommending dismissa of the charge, the ALJfound that it was obviousthat both unionand
management representatives understood that they had reached atentative agreement subject to rtification
by bothsdes. Sincethe AL Jconcluded that Charging Party failed to demongtrate that therewas acontrary
understanding, the ALJ held that Respondent did not fall to bargain in good faith when it refused to
implement the agreement without City Council réification.

Discusson And Conclusions Of Law:

We note that Respondent repeatedly rejected the tentative agreements though each one was
successvely morerestrictive with respect to theemployees  ability to take advantage of the early retirement



program. Whilethe making of aproposd in contract negotiationswhich offerslessthan that party's previous
proposa is not per se bad faith, successvely less generous offers, when made without reasonable
judtification and without any sgnificant compensatory proposals, may indicate an intention not to reach an
agreement. City of Soringfield 1999 MERC Lab Op 399; Alba Public Schools, 1989 MERC Lab Op
823, 827. In this matter, the Respondent’ s repeated successful requests for concessions culminating in
Respondent’ s refusdl to ratify the agreement was not indicative of bad faith because it was clear to dl

parties throughout the bargaining process that the god was to develop an agreement that would result in
ggnificant cogt savings for the Employer. Depite al the efforts of Charging Party’s and Respondent’s
negotiators, the partieswere unable to come up with an agreement that would provide Respondent with the
desired cogt savings. Inasmuch as none of the tentative agreements would accomplish Respondent’s
announced cost-savings goa, Respondent’ s refusdl to ratify them is not indicative of bad faith.

On exception, Charging Party arguesthat the ALJerred in concluding that City Coundil ratification
was a precondition to the agreement. In particular, Charging Party contends that retification of an
agreement isnot required asameatter of law. Asauthority for this contention, it relieson ATU 1039, 1978
MERC Lab Op 987; and Calhoun Co Bd of Comm'rs, 1980 MERC Lab Op 323. Charging Party
suggests that because parties may agree that ratification is a condition precedent to the effectiveness of a
tentative agreement, the corallary isaso true. Thusit contendsthat aparty’ srepudiation of an agreement on
the basisthat it lacks ratification is bad faith bargaining. We disagree.

It iswdl established that to become final under PERA, atentative collective bargaining agreement
must be retified by forma action of the governing body of a public employer. See North Dearborn
Heights Sch Dist, 1967 MERC Lab Op 673; River Rouge Bd of Ed, 1986 MERC Lab Op 724,
Munising Pub Schs, 1996 MERC Lab Op 167. Moreover, a governmental body cannot delegate its
gatutory right or obligation to enter into contracts. See North Dearborn Heights Sch Dist. Further, the
two cases upon which Charging Party relieshavelittle, if any, relevanceto theingtant case. In both of those
casss, it was agreed by the parties that ratification was a prerequisite, and the issue was whether the
agreement was binding dueto aleged internd ratification procedura flaws. Itisclear that those cases sand
for the proposition that once a party represents that a tentative agreement has been rtified, the other party
may rely on such representation and the agreement may not subsequently be rescinded based uponinterna
ratification flaws. See ATU 1039; and Calhoun Co Bd of Comm'rs.

Charging Party dso contends on exception that the AL J erred when shefound that the Union knew
that Respondent’ srepresentatives did not have authority to bind it without City Council approva. Based on
our review of the record, we find that the AL J correctly characterized the facts. Although the interim city
adminigrator did not recal a specific conversation with the Union's president regarding this issue, he
credibly testified that he began each sesson with areport of his efforts to secure Council support. The
record a0 indicates that the Union president and other Union representatives attended Council meetings
wherein the letters of agreement were discussed. Therefore, we hold that Charging Party’ s exception on
this point is without merit.



Further, Charging Party exceptsto the ALJ sfinding that it failed to convincingly demondrate that
there was a contrary understanding, or that past agreements were regularly put into effect without Council
goprovd. Theprior letters of agreement submitted by Charging Party havelittle rdlevance to thisdecison
as none of these agreements had the significance or potentia impact of the early retirement proposd. The
magority of the agreements were prompted by and executed relative to grievance settlements that had no
gpplication beyond the resolution of the individua grievances. That one agreement may have resulted in
amending thetermsof theparties’ contract without City Council gpprovd issmply not sufficient to crestea
binding precedent.

Wehave carefully considered dl other argumentsraised by Charging Party and find that they do not
warrant a change in the outcome of this case.

ORDER

The charge in this case is hereby dismissed inits entirety.

MICHIGAN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

Maris Stdla Swift, Commisson Chair

Harry W. Bishop, Commisson Member

C. Barry Ott, Commission Member

Dated:




STATE OF MICHIGAN
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
LABOR RELATIONSDIVISION

In the Matter of:

CITY OF FLINT,
Respondent-Public Employer

-and - Case No. C00 L-208
FLINT FIRE FIGHTERS UNION, LOCAL 352,

IAFF,
Charging Party-Labor Organization
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Frederic E. Champnella, Esg, Keller, Thoma, Schwarze, Schwarze, DuBay & Katz, P.C., for the Public
Employer

George H. Kruszewski, Esq., Sachs Waddman, P.C., for the Charging Party
DECISION AND RECOMMENDED ORDER

OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 10 of the Public Employment Relations Act (PERA), 1965 PA 379,
as amended, MCL 423.210, MSA 17.455(10), this matter came on for hearing at Detroit, Michigan, on
April 23 and May 21, 2001, before NoraLynch, Adminigtrative Law Judge for the Michigan Employment
Relations Commission. The proceedings were based upon unfair |abor practice chargesfiled on December
8, 2000, by the Hint Fire Fighters Union, Loca 352, IAFF, dleging that the City of Flint had violated
Section 10 of PERA. Based upon the record, including briefs filed on or before July 26, 2001, the
undersgned makes the following findings of fact and conclusons of law and issues the following
recommended order pursuant to Section 16(b) of PERA:

The Charge:
The charge dleges that:

Since August, 2000, the above- captioned Employer hasrefused, and continuesto refuse,
to bargainin good faith with the Charging Party by repudiating and refusing to implementan



agreement reached between the parties to alow members to purchase time towards
retirement and/or retire early.

Facts:

The Hint Fre Fighters Union, Locd 352, IAFF, represents a bargaining unit of al classfied
employees of the Hint Fire Department. The City and the Union are parties to a collective bargaining
agreement covering the period from July 1, 1997 through June 30, 2000, which was extended on June 30,
2000, pending negotiation of a successor agreement.

In June of 2000 it became apparent to City adminigtrators that they were encountering serious
budget problems, with aprojected $11 million deficit for fiscal year 2001. In duly, interim city administrator
Gary Bates and labor relations representatives met severd times with representatives of the sx City
bargaining units to explore cost-saving measures, including an early retirement incentive. Sam Stewart,
Presdent of Loca 352, attended most of these meetingson behaf of thefirefighters. Batestedtified that he
opened each of the meetings by indicating that they were working with City Council to develop cost-saving
measures. Asthe meetings progressed, Batestestified that he reported back to the various unions on what
was acceptable to Council. Bates dso testified that in the first few meetings, the union representetives
discussed what would be acceptable terms to get the maximum number of employeesto retire, and what
they thought they could sdll to their membership.

Theinitid early retirement proposd alowed employeesto purchasetimeto usefor retirement and to
retire with 20 years of service. Stewart signed this agreement on behaf of Loca 352. He subsequently
received acall from Batesindicating that theletter of agreement would not be signed by the City dueto the
fact that the fire department would not suffer any layoffs because a fire station was not going to close as
previoudy thought.2

A second letter of agreement was then prepared and submitted to the Union. This proposal
dropped the provision that employees could retire with 20 years of service but otherwise remained the
same. Stewart signed thisletter of agreement on August 18, 2000, and took it to Tony Morolla, director of
labor reations. Morollasigned it and faxed it back the same day. According to Stewart, he subsequently
talked to other members of the Locd’ s executive board who thought a second signature was advisable
snce Stewart was anew president. Union treasurer Michael Murphy also signed the letter of agreement
and Stewart took this document to labor relations manager Lucian Henry.

In Augugt, Henry sent aninternd office memo to Batesand Morallaregarding implementation of the
letters of agreement with each of the unions. In this memo he noted that City Council ratification was a
prerequisite and indicated that they should set up avote by City Council on the letters of agreement.

2 The cost saving rationale for the early retirement proposal was that the retirement of long term higher paid
employees would permit any employees on layoff, who were less senior and hence lower paid, to return.



On September 20, Bates attended a meeting of the Council’ s finance committee. The minutes of
this meeting reved that the Council had concerns with several aspects of theletters of agreement and what
cost savingswould beredized. They specificadly discussed the fire department and the fact that snce no
memberswould belaid off, theincentive would not havethe desired financid impact. Stewart was present
at the meeting and heard these concernsdiscussed. In responseto the committee’ sconcerns, Bates agreed
to draft afurther redtriction in the I etters of agreement providing that those who bought time would haveto
leave during a specified window period.

Bates subsequently prepared another draft and submitted it to the unions, telling them that the
previous agreement had not passed Council. Bates requested each bargaining unit to commit in writing to
submit the proposal to itsmembership for retification a the earliest possible date, telling them that thiswould
help smooth the process of gaining Council ratification. Stewart sgned the following agreement on
September 21, 2000, on behaf of Local 352

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING

Itistheintent of FireLoca 352 to submit the second | etter of agreement regarding the early
retirement incentive to our membership for retification at the earliest possible date.

In histestimony, Bates acknowledged that when he signed this agreement, he knew that Bateswastrying to
make the proposa acceptable to City Council.

On September 25, 2000, the Council’ sspecia affairs committee discussed the early- out retirement
incentive agreements for each bargaining unit and voted on which would be referred to the whole Council.
Agreementswith dl the unionsexcept Loca 352 were gpproved. It wasthe committee’ sdecison that since
no cost savings would be redlized in the fire department, the agreement with Local 352 was dropped.

Batestetified that during the term of a collective bargaining agreement, the Union and Employer
may discuss topics which are not covered by the contract and reach an agreement. According to Bates,
depending on the sgnificance of the topic, the ancillary agreement could take effect immediatdy; for
example, agrievance settlement would take effect mid-term of the contract. Batestedtified that supplementa
agreements which were not initidly submitted to Council would be ratified later when the entire successor
contract went before Council. Lucian Henry, senior labor relations specidist for the City, testified thet he
believed that the early retirement proposas required ratification by union membership and City Council.3
Henry dso tedtified that mogt, dthough not al, supplementa agreements reached during a contract term
were submitted to Council for ratification prior to becoming effective, dthough he was unable to give
specific examples.

3 Mr. Henry, who was seriously ill at the time of hearing, testified pursuant to atelephonic deposition on May 16,
2001.



Joseph Foudt, afire department lieutenant who had previoudy served asa L ocd 352 trustee, vice
president, and president, also testified regarding the negotiation of supplementa agreements and | etters of
understanding. According to Foust, these agreementswere not dwaysimmediately submitted to Council for
ratification, and many became effective when dgned. Faugt identified thirteen letters of
agreement/supplemental agreements signed between 1992 and 1998 which he believed were put into effect
without submission to Council. The mgority of these agreements were designated settlement agreements
and resolved grievances, they applied to specific employees and were designated “without precedent.” A
few of the agreements concerned changes in department staff assgnments and manpower; some had
temporary application and were subject to further negotiation. Oneagreement wasan expanson of Article
43 of the contract regarding the department’ s paramedic program.

Discusson and Conclusons:

It is a generd rule in public employment that a collective bargaining agreement negotiated by
representatives of the employer must be ratified by forma action of the governing body in order to be
effective. City of Pontiac, 1992 MERC Lab Op 245, 248; School District of North Dearborn Heights
1967 MERC Lab Op 673. In accordance with thisprinciple, it followsthat supplementary agreementswith
sgnificant impact—economic or otherwise--would aso require gpprova by an employer’ sgoverning bodly,
absent acontrary understanding or practice. Inthis case the Charging Party maintainsthat the Respondent
is bound to the early retirement agreement signed by representatives of the City and the Loca on August
18, 2000, because Union President Stewart was never told that Council ratification wasaprerequisiteto an
agreement. The Charging Party argues that over the years the parties had entered into numerous |l etters of
understanding and supplementa agreementswhich were not subject to Council ratification, therefore nothing
in the past dedlings between the parties would have put the Union on notice that Council ratification wasa
necessity in this Studtion.

It is dear that when discussons with the unions began in July concerning cost saving measures,
Batesindicated hisneed to find a sol ution acceptabl e to City Council, and the union representatives smilarly
spoke of ensuring that the proposals could be sold to their membership. The record revedsthat during this
period Bates was submitting proposas to Council, reporting back to the union representatives regarding
Council’ sobjections, and amending the proposa sto address Council’ sconcerns. Thusthe need for Council
gpprova was not only expressed by Bates, it wasimplicit in the subsequent discussonsand in hisactionsin
presenting the various optionsto Council. In September, Bates asked each of thebargaining unitsto Sgnify
in writing that they were prepared to submit the second letter of agreement to their membership for
rdification at the earliest possble date, stating that this would assist in securing Council’s gpprova. The
Locd’s presdent sgned such an agreement. Under these circumstances, it is obvious that union and
management representatives understood that they had reached atentative agreement which was subject to
ratification by both sdes. See Eau Claire Public Sch, 1973 MERC Lab Op 184, 188. Thisisprecisdy
what happened with dl the other bargaining units.

The Charging Party hasfailed to convincingly demonsrate that there was a contrary understanding,
or that past |etters of agreement/supplementary agreements were regularly put into effect without Council
gpprova. Both management representatives Bates and Henry testified credibly that most supplemental



agreements, particularly those of a sgnificant nature, did require submission to Council before becoming
effective. Henry specifically testified that the early retirement proposal required Council gpprova, and wrote
memosto Batesand Morolladirecting that they schedule such avote. Of theletters of agreement testified to
by former Union officer Foust which were not submitted to Council, only one actualy amended an article of
the contract; the others were in settlement of grievances and gpplied to specific employees with no

precedentid effect. None of these agreements had the significance or potentid impact of the early

retirement proposal.

Based on the above discussion, | find that the Charging Party has not established a refusd to
bargain by the Employer in violation of Section 10(1)(e) of PERA. Although Respondent reached a
tentative agreement with Loca 352 in August of 2000, it did not demongtrate bad faith by its falure to
implement the agreement absent City Council ratification. City of Detroit (Water & Sewerage Dept),
1982 MERC Lab Op 1042. It is therefore recommended that the Commission issue the order set forth
below:

RECOMMENDED ORDER

It is hereby ordered that the charge be dismissed.

MICHIGAN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

NoraLynch
Adminigrative Law Judge

Dated:




